## **John Benson Hayes**

( - 16 Sep 1929)

**Hayes, John Benson.** On Monday, September 16, 1929, at Naal Hospital, John Benson, husband of Indiaola B. Hayes. Services at the S.H. Hines Co. funeral home, 2901 14th st. n.w., Wednesday, September 18, at 2 p.m. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

**Hayes, John Benson.** A special meeting of Federal Lodge, No. 1, F.A.A.M., is called for Wednesday, September 18, 1929, at 1 o'clock p.m., for the purpose of attending the funeral of our late brother, John B. Hayes. By order of the master,

Stanley H. Ridings, Secretary

## The Evening Star, September 16, 1929, p. 17 John B. Hayes, Clerk At White House, Dies Victim of Heart Disease Had 24 Years' Service Under Detail From Government Printing Office

John Benson Hayes, 48 years old, of 3010 Wisconsin avenue, clerk in the social bureau of the White House, died early today at the Naval Hospital of heart disease.

He entered the employment of the Government as a clerk at the Government Printing Office in 1900 and later was detailed to the White House, where he remained 24 years.

Mr. Hayes was prominent in Masonic circles, being a member of Almas Temple of the Mystic Shrine. He is survived by his widow, Mrs. Indiola Hayes; two daughters and a son. Funeral services will be held at the Hines funeral home, 2901 Fourteenth street Wednesday at 2 o'clock. Burial will be in Congressional Cemetery.